
 

 

 

Climate Change, 
Economy and 
Development 
Transitional Committee 
 
Thursday 10 March 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Mark Jones  
Councillor Barbara Masters  
Councillor Neale Gibson  
Councillor Tim Huggan  
Councillor Dianne Hurst  
Councillor Mazher Iqbal  
Councillor Douglas Johnson  
Councillor Chris Rosling-
Josephs 

 

Councillor Martin Smith  
Councillor Paul Turpin  
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to 
Transitional Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the 
Chair. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
PLEASE NOTE: Meetings of the Transitional Committee have to be held as physical 
meetings. If you would like to attend the meeting, you must register to attend by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk at least 2 clear days in advance of the date of 
the meeting. This is necessary to facilitate the management of attendance at the 
meeting to maintain social distancing. In order to ensure safe access and to protect 
all attendees, you will be asked to wear a face covering (unless you have an 
exemption) at all times when moving about within the venue.  
 
It is also recommended that you undertake a Covid-19 Rapid Lateral Flow Test 
within two days of the meeting. You can order tests online to be delivered to your 
home address, or you can collect tests from a local pharmacy. Further details of 
these tests and how to obtain them can be accessed here - Order coronavirus 
(COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk). We are unable to 
guarantee entrance to observers, as priority will be given to registered speakers. 
Alternatively, you can observe the meeting remotely by clicking on the ‘view the 
webcast’ link provided on the meeting page of the website. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner email 
john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=628


 

 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE, ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT TRANSITIONAL 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

10 MARCH 2022 
 

Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 9 - 18) 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee 

held on 13th January and 10th February (to follow), 2022. 
 

 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
 

 

7.   Climate Change Action Plan - Domestic Retrofit: 
Concluding Session 

 

 Report of Interim Director, Place (to follow). 
 

 

8.   Climate Change, Economy and Development 
Transitional Committee Activity Report March 2022 

(Pages 19 - 22) 

 Report of Policy and Improvement Officer. 
 

 

  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the author
[...]
Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 January 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mark Jones (Chair), Barbara Masters (Deputy Chair), 

Tim Huggan, Dianne Hurst, Mazher Iqbal, Douglas Johnson, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs, Paul Turpin and Mike Levery (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neale Gibson and Martin 
Smith, with Councillor Mike Levery attending as Councillor Smith’s substitute. 
 

 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public and 
press. 
 

 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th November 2021, were 
approved as correct record and, arising therefrom, (a) the Chair reported that he 
had recently met with Councillor Douglas Johnson and relevant officers to discuss 
a work programme for the Committee, details of which would be shared with the 
Committee at a future meeting, and (b) the Policy and Improvement Officer (Alice 
Nicholson) reported that a document containing responses to all the public 
questions raised at the meeting had been circulated to the questioners. 
 

 

5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The Committee received questions from members of the public, and responses 
were provided as follows:- 

  
5.2 Jenny Carpenter   
  
 As a member of South Yorkshire Climate Alliance, I am anxious to find out how 

successful the Council has been in rolling out Carbon Literacy Training to its 
Members and officers.  The rapid
[...]
or 
Sheffield. 
 
Over the course of the session, seven general themes came through from the 
evidence provided by external attendees, and from the questions from 
committee members. These are outlined below. 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

 
 
Key Themes 
 

1. Clarify Council approach to funding to enable Officers to maximise the 
benefit of available resources and get bids ‘in the bottom drawer’, 
including how we can utilise opportunities such as Levelling Up. 
 

2. Regional collaborative approach is key to increase buying power for 
successful grant bids and maximise skills development. 
 

3. Address cost and benefit is critical for Private Rented Tenure, improving 
out engagement, having the right tools to support action and engage 
landlords to participate in retrofit.  

 
4. Engage with residents early to test generic assumptions, barriers, and 

willingness of local population. 
 

5. Understand SCC and City property stock and archetype; Understand our 
maintenance schedule. 
 

6. Target ready-to-act through the development of an informed homeowner 
offering for those able and willing to act now can begin to support retrofit 
in homeowner occupant tenure, enable scale up of activity, and 
development of the sector with a view to drive down costs. 
 

7. Building skills and supply chain will be crucial to enable delivery at scale 
and at an affordable cost. The Council has roles in procuring housing 
works, setting regulatory standards and in supporting the development of 
skills 
 

Next steps 
 
The Council transitions to a full committee system in May, and governance 
arrangements are currently being finalised, but the March meeting of the 
Transitional Committee will be the last.  
 
The Council Housing Decarbonisation Pathways work focused on our own 
stock is continuing to understand the architypes and solutions, and work will 
also start on the wider Housing Decarbonisation Routemap to identify the 
actions needed to accelerate decarbonisation of the housing stock.  
 
The evidence heard by the Committee and its reflections and recommendations 
on next steps can inform the new committee structures and support the work of 
officers during the transition to the new system. 
_______________________________________________________________ 
 
The Committee is being asked to: 

 Reflect on the evidence provided to it in the February meetings 

 Consider if the key themes identified are correct 

 Provide a report to Officers and to the subsequent Committee (or 
Committees) to outline the current position and to make advisory 

Page 20



 

 3 

recommendations for actions to continue, improve and accelerate 
activity 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



20220224 TC Retrofit Evidence Hearing Summary Report Laura Chippendale 

Evidence Hearing 9.30am-12.30pm 24th February 2022, MS Teams 

Attendees 

Members Officers 
Cllr Mark Jones (Chair) 
Cllr Barbara Masters (Co-chair) 
Cllr Douglas Johnson 
Cllr Dianne Hurst 
Cllr Martin Smith 
Cllr Paul Turpin 
Cllr Tim Huggan 
 

Alice Nicholson 
Laura Chippendale 
Victoria Penman 
Mark Whitworth 
Jill Hurst 
Georgina Parkin 
Nathan Robinson 
Gareth Urwin  
Andrew Cooper 
 

Speaker Organisation Topic 
Wayne Bexton 
Director of Carbon Reduction, 
Energy and Sustainability 

Nottingham City Council Fuel Poverty and Energy Efficiency Retrofit 
Briefing 

 Fuel poverty strategy is key to Nottingham’s retrofit work and it the key document quoted when bidding to funds 
and ensures this is done in city-wide partnership. Delivering a number of projects under the one “Greener 
Housing” banner. 

 Approach has been to tackle worst properties first to bring market costs down, based on 10 archetypes. Also 
looking at less challenging properties in line with Nottingham City Homes (NCH)s maintenance programme, 
however these do have less benefit and not the focus of the underpinning Fuel Poverty strategy. Archetype 
enables them to pinpoint and t
[...]
ve collaboration with partners? 

 There are clearly a lot of opportunity, but we need to be clear exactly what this is in Sheffield to focus and move 
this forward. 

 The vision needs to be stepping this up, but also improving how we communicate with and engage residents about 
the work that is happening now as well as what could or needs to happen moving forward. 

 Officers spend a lot of time chasing funding and trying to shoe-horn an approach to match that, we are looking for 
clarity on funding approach/intentions moving forward.  

 We are also already understanding details analysis and research into archetypes and stock, clarity is needed on the 
policy approach once this work concludes, are we going for low hanging fruit for numbers or tackle the worse 
preforming conditions? 

 
Summarised points for consideration:  
 

 Engage with residents early to test generic assumptions, barriers, and willingness of local population. 

 Understand our property stock; Understand our maintenance schedule. 

 Clarify approach to funding to enable Officers maximise the benefit of available resources and get bids ‘in the 
bottom drawer’ 

 Regional collaborative approach is critical to increase buying power for successful grant bids. 

 Development an informed homeowner offering for those able and willing to act now can begin to address 
homeowner occupant tenure. 

 Addressing cost and education is critical to address Private Rented tenure and engage landlords to participate in 
retrofit. 

 Building skills and supply chain will be crucial to enable delivery at scale and at an affordable cost 
 

 

Outcomes 

Key Considerations for Final Session Work in Progress 
Clarify Council approach to funding to enable Officers 
maximise the benefit of available resources and get 
bids ‘in the bottom drawer’, including how we can 
utilise opportunities such as Levelling Up. 
 

 

Regional collaborative approach is key to increase 
buying power for successful grant bids and maximise 
skills development. 
 

Housing have engaged with NE Energy Hub and 
Sheffield City Region, but hasn’t gained traction or 
resulted in collaborative bids as other LA’s haven’t 
wanted to collaborate 
 

Address cost and benefit is critical for Private Rented 
Tenure, improving out engagement, having the right 
tools to support action and engage landlords to 
participate in retrofit.  
 

Updating private sector condition data to further 
understand energy performance and hazards. 
 
RLB* Roadmap to be replicated for Private Tenure 

(*Rider Levett Bucknall Sheffield - RLB | Europe ) 
 
Increasing prevalence of largescale absentee 
landlord is likely to be a particular challenge. 

Page 26

https://www.rlb.com/europe/offices/sheffield/


20220224 TC Retrofit Evidence Hearing Summary Report Laura Chippendale 

Engage with residents early to test generic 
assumptions, barriers, and willingness of local 
population. 

SCC has been successful in gaining a place on a 
Climate Engagement Programme which will increase 
the level of skills within the organisation to engage 
with communities on climate change specifically.  

Comprehensive resident engagement plan scheduled 
for development late 2022 

Understand SCC and City property stock and 
archetype; Understand our maintenance schedule. 

RLB commissioned to develop Road Map to Zero for 
SCC housing to develop  
 
Improving intelligence on Council homes through 
stock condition and EPC surveys, specific feasibility 
studies on boiler houses. 
 

Target ready-to-act through the development of an 
informed homeowner offering for those able and 
willing to act now can begin to support retrofit in 
homeowner occupant tenure, enable scale up of 
activity, and development of the sector with a view to 
drive down costs. 
 

Sharing information, provide technical advice and 
support, help with grant, energy cost/companies and 
contract etc but do not yet have the full end-to-end 
offering 

Building skills and supply chain will be crucial to 
enable delivery at scale and at an affordable cost. 
The Council has roles in procuring housing works, 
setting regulatory standards and in supporting the 
development of skills 
 

Increased Housing staff resources, skills 
development around decarbonisation and Net Zero, 
including PAS 2035 qualifications. 
 
Opportunity Sheffield have prioritised Green skills 
and working is commencing to engage with local 
providers to try and get them to expand their offers, 
particularly around retrofitting. 
 
Sheffield City Council and South Yorkshire Mayoral 
Combined Authority (SYMCA) working with colleges 
and independent training providers to develop retrofit 
curriculum, as well as through the Executive Member 

for Inclusive Economy, Jobs and Skills who sits on 
the Education, Skills and Employment Board and 
through officer liaison. 
 
Skills identified as a key area in the draft 10 point 
Plan to enable progress towards a net zero Sheffield 
 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 

 1 

 
 

 
 

 
Report of: Policy & Improvement Officer 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional 

Committee Activity Report March 2022  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:   alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Transitional Committees were introduced to provide an early opportunity for 
Members to work on a cross party basis, advising the Executive in advance of 
decisions being made, as we make the transition to a Committee System in 2022/23. 
Transitional Committees were advisory to the Co-operative Executive, and the 
workplans focused on key topics for the administration, aligned to the One Year 
Plan. This report sets out the topics, activity of work, the Committee considered in 
this Municipal year.  
 
____________________________
[...]
r Plan commitment to take 
decisive steps on this during 2021 and 2022 

The Committee engaged in a programme of hearing evidence 
and briefing in regard the Local Plan Spatial Options and met 
on 13th January 2022 to advise on their preferred spatial option 
– each Committee member stated a preference and why  

Climate Change 
Action Plan - 
Domestic Retrofit  

The Committee undertook a short task and 
finish review gathering information on options 
for and experience elsewhere in England of 
Domestic Retrofit Programmes 

Concluding Session at Meeting on 10th March to determine key 
points / options to advise the Executive in regard Domestic 
Retrofit for Sheffield 

 
 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 32


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	7 Climate Change Action Plan - Domestic Retrofit: Concluding Session
	Item 7 - Retrofit Evidence Hearing Report

	8 Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee Activity Report March 2022



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 March 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mark Jones (Chair), Barbara Masters (Deputy Chair), 

Tim Huggan, Dianne Hurst, Douglas Johnson, Chris Rosling-Josephs, 
Martin Smith and Paul Turpin 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neale Gibson and Mazher 
Iqbal. 
 

2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 
 

3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Paul Turpin declared a personal interest in item 7 of the agenda (item 6 
of these minutes), ‘Climate Change Action Plan - Domestic Retrofit: Concluding 
Session’ by virtue of him being a Director of an insulation company. 
 

4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th January 2022 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 13th January, 2022, 
and arising therefrom: 
 

(a) Item 5.2.5, members asked for details of the written response to Ms 
Carpenter on her question relating to Carbon Literacy Training; and 

 
(b) Item 5.3.2, members asked for details of the written response to Ms Ashe 

on her question relating to climate change issues being addressed through 
Sheffield’s Local Plan. 

 
4.12 RESOLVED: that the Committee:- 

 
(a) approves the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th 

January, 2022, as a correct record; 
 

(b) requests a copy of the written response given by Mark Whitworth 
(Sustainability and Climate Change Service Manager), to Ms Carpenter, to 
include details of the content of the online training; and 

 
(c) requests a copy of the written response given by Simon Vincent (Local 



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 10.03.2022 

Page 2 of 7 
 

Plan Service Manager) to Ms Ashe. 
 

4.2 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th March, 2022 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March, 2022. 
 
With regard to Item 5.22 (e), Councillor Masters read out a letter that had been 
drafted to the Rt Hon Greg Hands MP, Minister for Energy, Clean Growth and 
Climate Change and the Rt Hon Alok Sharma MP, COP26 President, requesting 
that the Government work jointly with Sheffield City Council to understand the 
retrofitting needs of Sheffield’s housing stock. 
 

4.21 RESOLVED: that the Committee:- 
 

(a) approves the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th March, 
2022, as a correct record; and 

 
(b) gives approval for the letter as seen to be sent to Government ministers, 

with the Chair, Deputy Chair and Councillor Wood (as Co-operative 
Executive Member for Housing, Roads and Waste Management) as 
signatories, and for the letter to be shared with Core City local authorities. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions received from members of the public. 
 
 

6.   
 

CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN - DOMESTIC RETROFIT: CONCLUDING 
SESSION 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Head of Strategic Transport, Sustainability 
and Infrastructure detailing the key points from the Domestic Retrofit Working 
Group evidence gathering sessions. The report also outlined the next steps in the 
process. 
  

6.2 In attendance for this item were Tom Finnegan-Smith (Head of Strategic 
Transport, Sustainability and Infrastructure) Mark Whitworth (Sustainability and 
Climate Change Service Manager) and Jill Hurst (Head of Housing Investment 
and Repairs). 

 
6.3 Mark Whitworth confirmed that after hearing evidence from external organisations, 

key areas for discussion with the Committee had been identified. This would help 
to inform the Plan, identify the work needed to implement this and the expected 
outcomes. 
 

6.4 The key themes for members of the Committee to consider were: 
 

1. To clarify the Council’s approach to funding to enable officers to maximise 
the benefit of available resources and to get bids ‘in the bottom drawer’, 



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 10.03.2022 

Page 3 of 7 
 

including how to utilise opportunities such as Levelling Up; 

2. Regional collaborative approach was key to increasing buying power for 
successful grant bids and maximising skills development; 

3. Addressing cost and benefit was critical for private rented tenure, improving 
engagement, having the right tools to support action and engaging 
landlords to participate in retrofit; 

4. Engaging with residents early to test generic assumptions, barriers, and 
willingness of local population; 

5. Understanding the city’s property stock and archetype; understanding the 
maintenance schedule; 

6. Targeting ‘ready-to-act’ through the development of an informed 
homeowner offering for those able and willing to act now could begin to 
support retrofit in homeowner occupant tenure, enable scale up of activity, 
and development of the sector with a view to drive down costs; and 

7. Building skills and supply chain was crucial to enable delivery at scale and 
at an affordable cost. The Council had roles in procuring housing works, 
setting regulatory standards and in supporting the development of skills. 

6.5 Mr Whitworth reminded the Committee that they were being asked to: 
 

 Reflect on the evidence provided to it in the February meetings; 

 Consider if the key themes identified were correct; and 

 Provide a report to Officers and to the subsequent Committee (or 
Committees) to outline the current position and to make advisory 
recommendations for actions to continue, improve and accelerate activity. 

6.6 Mr Whitworth advised that funding offers often came with a very short turnaround 
time, and resources were needed to maximise funding opportunities. 
Collaborative/regional approaches were very important in terms of securing 
funding and maximising wider opportunities, including skills. It was also important 
to engage early with residents and maximise their support in the process. 
Manchester had been a good example of how residents had powered a 
successful retrofit programme. In terms of building skills and the supply chain, 
options were being considered to increase the scale across the city and the region 
at an affordable price. 
 

6.7 The Chair noted that the evidence provided had been helpful and believed it had 
been useful to hear experiences from other regions. 
 

6.8 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 
provided:- 
 

 The ongoing work being carried out by Sheffield City Council had not been 
mentioned in the report, nor had the details of the lessons that were being 
learned during the process. This was noted by officers and the Committee 



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 10.03.2022 

Page 4 of 7 
 

was advised that a final report would be produced which would include this, 
along with summaries of the three sessions that had taken place. 

 

 From a practical perspective, the Local Authority Delivery scheme had 
made some funding available. An understanding of the potential for barriers 
and unwillingness from tenants was needed, and it was also important to 
give residents more information about the benefits of retrofitting works and 
how incremental improvements could be made. It was also necessary to 
ensure that private sector colleagues were involved in these conversations. 
There was some anecdotal evidence to suggest that some residents were 
concerned that housing of a certain age would not benefit from cavity wall 
insulation. Learning from the experience of other local authorities, it was 
agreed that conversations and engagement with residents should begin 
early in the process. The importance of linking conversations with 
consultants was highlighted to ensure that engagement took place as 
opportunities arose.  

 

 It was acknowledged that there was a challenge of achieving strategic 
objectives whilst funding would always be limited. Nottingham was an 
example where significant improvements had been made to a small 
number of houses. The decision around ‘broad’ versus ‘deep’ retrofitting 
would depend on which would deliver the biggest and quickest 
improvements in the city. There seemed to be a gap in the analysis and 
evidence so far and as such, in determining a strategic position. In an effort 
to accelerate works a starting point could be to work on properties that had 
fewer complications. In order to achieve ‘net zero’ there would need to be a 
balance in terms of a ‘broad’ versus a ‘deep’ approach. Work would be 
undertaken during quarter 3 to address the absence of that strategy and 
analysis. The results from an initial piece of work on this would be received 
by July, 2022 and would then be analysed. A maintenance plan could then 
be prepared, aiming to align retrofitting with maintenance. The annual 
investment planning process would begin in Quarter 3 and there would be 
a separate piece of work to look at private sector housing. There would 
also be information following the Housing and Neighbourhood Service 
undertaking additional stock condition surveys of both Council owned stock 
and private sector housing stock condition survey work to provide an 
update on energy performance especially in the private sector. 

 

 One of the components for the Co-operative Executive to consider as part 
of the Draft 10-Point Plan For Climate Change Action was a ‘housing 
decarbonisation roadmap’, being prepared by Housing and Neighbourhood 
Services. This would be informed by the work being carried out by Housing 
and Neighbourhood Services who were working with other housing 
providers in the city, and would include initiatives aimed at improving the 
condition of housing stock. 

 

 It was important to be aware of the challenge of supporting those in fuel 
poverty whilst trying to provide a wider benefit, and to consider the criteria 
on which wider benefit were defined. 

 



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 10.03.2022 

Page 5 of 7 
 

 It was noted that multiple approaches were needed but that finance and 
resources were limited. A suggestion was made to provide a ‘rag rating’ 
evaluation of officer capacity to deliver schemes in order to inform the new 
policy committee. 

 

 Despite recent backlogs within Housing Maintenance, there was an 
appetite for re-training of the repairs service and to learn about new 
technologies. Investment into retraining was needed across the whole of 
the construction sector to ensure there was a technical understanding of 
retrofitting options. This was a challenge nationally and would require work 
with other organisations to ensure that all technical and trade staff were 
suitably skilled.  

 

 In terms of efforts to engage landlords and housing associations, a 
Strategic Housing Forum was held monthly, and which all registered 
landlords were invited to. This forum took the format of topic-based 
discussions, and landlords had contributed their strategies and plans. 
Officers would be following up on this. More recently, round 2 of the Local 
Authority Delivery Scheme had invited bids for funding. Local authorities 
were deemed as lead partners and reached out to housing associations to 
see if they were interested in being part of a bid. A few did wish to be 
included but after looking to their national boards for steer on their strategy, 
then decided to withdraw. The National Fair Housing Alliance was currently 
in the process of lobbying the Government to try and influence grant 
regimes. South Yorkshire Housing Association had submitted a bid during 
round one, but their Board decided not to commit and withdrew finances so 
the scheme did not proceed. 

 

 There had been some good examples of opportunities to work with 
partners. For example, Sanctuary Housing had shown a successful 
collaboration between the housing industry and social landlords, working 
together to transform the lives of people living in poverty. There were also 
ongoing discussions with South Yorkshire Housing Association regarding 
their similar programmes. The Strategic Housing Forum was an opportunity 
to talk to partners and to set out ambitions. 

 

 Lessons had been learned from the Decent Homes programme which had 
improved 39,000 Council homes but where around 7% of tenants had 
chosen to decline work to their homes (mainly due to tenant vulnerability 
and disruption given extent of Decent Homes work), meaning that some 
houses were now not at the required standard. It was also important to 
consider future occupants of a property. Additionally, if a landlord was not 
able to let a property due to it not meeting energy performance 
requirements, this would become a compliance matter. As such there 
would be a legal obligation to do the works. There were minimum standards 
that had to be adhered to, set by the Government. Engagement was the 
key to encouraging unwilling tenants.  

 

 There was a clear commitment from the Council to the 10 Point Climate 
Change Action Plan, which was scheduled to be considered at the Co-



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 10.03.2022 

Page 6 of 7 
 

operative Executive meeting of 16th March, 2022. It would then be 
important to embed action across the Council from strategy through to 
delivery. There was now greater capacity around climate change and 
sustainability, but as there would be an overlap of budgets, collaboration on 
time and resources would be needed between different services. A rollout 
of training to support this was also required. 

 

 In response to a suggestion to explore different finance approaches to 
ensure that any benefits realised from retrofitting were realised by the 
Council it was noted that this formed part of the further work to be carried 
out, ie investment propositions and the way in which they would be 
financed. There was a full spectrum of funding opportunities via external 
funding, bidding for grants, or via investment choices.   

 

 Housing had commissioned Rider Levett Bucknall to support the Housing 
and Neighbourhood Service looking at stock, and skills and capacity, and 
this would help to determine the retrofit approach and would be asset 
property based. It was necessary to consider the driver; was it carbon or 
poverty, and this would lead to wider conversations. 

 

 Current procurement contracts were only for housing in Council ownership, 
but Housing is facilitating the opportunities for homeowners to negotiate 
works with contractors which has worked successfully on other capital 
programmes like roofing replacements. Other local authorities were looking 
at how to encourage and include other homeowners, and this was also 
being considered in Sheffield. However, any alternative approaches would 
need to be assessed based on risk to the Council.  

 

 In order to ensure that ongoing maintenance was not neglected during 
retrofitting, an investment planning review would be carried out in quarter 3 
which would help to give a balance of priorities. A five-year Housing 
Investment Programme, approved by Executive Co-operative,  is being 
delivered and this includes recently commenced work to replace kitchens 
and bathrooms, roofs, electrical, external wall insulation and heating works. 

 

 It was noted that there might be concerns from some tenants that their 
rents could increase following retrofitting. A number of different scenarios 
and customer profiles were currently being considered to help form a 
strategy on policy decisions, and options such as ‘right to buy’ would be 
included as part of this. 

 

 There was a permissions policy procedure in place which included 
consideration on what permission could and couldn’t be given for. Site 
surveys and checks were made to ensure that thermal barriers not been 
breached. No specific complaints had been received, but the significant 
challenge on the next scheme was likely to be around the number of 
conservatories and outbuildings that had been attached without 
permissions that may need to be taken down if found to be compromising 
the fabric of the building 



Meeting of the Climate Change, Economy and Development Transitional Committee 10.03.2022 

Page 7 of 7 
 

6.9 A discussion took place between Committee members on the key themes listed in 
point 6.4, summarised as follows: 
 

 The key themes (1-7) were largely correct; 
 

 Clarity was needed in the report that the key themes (1-7) were not ranked 
in order of priority; 

 

 Engagement was considered to be an important key theme and should be 
reinforced throughout the report. In particular to accelerate conversations 
around barriers (perceived versus actual); 

 

 It was important to focus on Sheffield City Council housing stock; and 
 

 Clarity was needed in the report that urgency is paramount. 
 

6.10 RESOLVED: that the Committee:- 
 

(a) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer provide a report outlining the 
current position and with advisory recommendations for actions to continue, 
improve and accelerate activity, for approval by Committee members, for 
the subsequent Committee (or Committees); and 

 
(b) expresses its thanks to officers for the work undertaken by officers on the 

10 Point Climate Change Action Plan. 
 

7.   
 

CLIMATE CHANGE, ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT TRANSITIONAL 
COMMITTEE ACTIVITY REPORT MARCH 2022 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Policy and 
Improvement Officer (Alice Nicholson) containing details of the 
activity undertaken, and setting out the topics which the Committee 
had considered during the Municipal Year 2021/2022.. 
 


